I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

							PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Committee /	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
461-33 (COR)	Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.		09/22/16	10/19/16					10/18/16
		Relative to recognizing and commending Peggy Denney	10:36 a.m.	12:00 p.m.					
		for her admirable dedication to promoting a more							
		environmentally friendly Guam through expanding							
		awareness of environmental issues and the promotion of							
		recycling, as well as her contributions to her community.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 461-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. R. J. Respicio <u>T. R. Muña Barnes</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Frank F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Ms. Peggy Denney for her admirable dedication to promoting a more environmentally friendly Guam through expanding awareness of environmental issues and promoting recycling in Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

3

4

5

WHEREAS, Ms. Peggy Denney serves as the program administrator for *i*recycle*, an aluminum recycling initiative created by the Guam Business Partners for Recycling, Inc., a non-profit organization consisting of contributing members including

6 Ambros, Inc., AB-InBev, Matson Navigation, Guåhan Waste Control dba Mr.

Rubbishman, Coca Cola/Foremost/Subway/Glimpses, South Pacific Petroleum
 Corporation – 76/Circle K, and the Bank of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Peggy Denney, on behalf of *i*recycle*, joined forces with others to collaboratively implement aluminum recycling with the Guam Department of Education, the University of Guam, the Guam Community College, most of the private schools, and the Department of Defense Education Activity (DoDEA); and

7 WHEREAS, Ms. Peggy Denney has developed a wonderful relationship with 8 Pyramid Recycling whereby they have been collaboratively baling the aluminum 9 collected from schools, and assisting with the recycling of scrap metal, metal cans and 10 plastics from numerous events over the years, and also assisting with the accepting of 11 e-waste brought in from local schools at no charge; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Peggy Denney has encouraged our local residents to recycle;
and has also assisted with the implementation of recycling programs at many hotels and
businesses, with our local students being the primary recipients of the financial benefits;
and

WHEREAS, over the past nine (9) years, Ms. Peggy Denney has also collaborated with the Mayors' Council of Guam, primarily at the Liberation Day Carnival and other Liberation Day-related events, to recycle aluminum cans, plastic bottles, scrap metal, food waste, and biodegradable waste in order to decrease the amount of waste going into the local landfills; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Peggy Denney, on behalf of *i*recycle* and with a small group of volunteers, was able to sort nearly seventy percent (70%) of the enormous load of waste generated, recycling some 54,340 plastic bottles (2,860 pounds) and 39,776 aluminum cans (1,243 pounds) during the 12th Festival of the Pacific Arts, thus greatly reducing the environmental impact of such a major event; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Peggy Denney, on behalf of *i*recycle*, has administered and participated in a program created by GTA TeleGuam whereby they collected over two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) phone books with participating schools, diverting 1 massive amounts of waste from landfills, and directing the resulting funds to our local2 schools; and

3 WHEREAS, Ms. Peggy Denney has hosted "Where We Live," an 4 environmental-centered radio show on K57 for over eight (8) years, interviewing 5 environmentally concerned individuals, professionals, and researchers; and

6 WHEREAS, Ms. Peggy Denney makes an ongoing effort to expand her own 7 involvement with the recycling efforts in Guam, and is now actively involved in 8 promoting the responsible recycling of waste at construction sites; now therefore, be it

9 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na* 10 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 11 of Guam, recognize and commend Ms. Peggy Denney for her admirable dedication to 12 promoting a more environmentally friendly Guam through expanding awareness of 13 environmental issues and promoting recycling in Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Peggy Denney; and to the Honorable Edward
J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 18TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. RORY I. RESPICIO Speaker **Chairperson, Committee on Rules** TINA ROŜE MUÑA BARNES **Legislative Secretary**



COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Tres na Liheslaturan Gudhan • 33RD Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagatña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: cor@guamlegislature.org • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 461-33 (COR) - Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. - "Relative to recognizing and commending Ms. Peggy Denney for her admirable dedication to promoting a more environmentally friendly Guam through expanding awareness of environmental issues and promoting recycling, as well as for her contributions to the community."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	E-VUTE	10/10/14	\checkmark		
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	E-VOTE	10/10/16	1		
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	Å	10/a/14	V		
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	E-VAE	10/16/14			
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	É-UNTE	10/10/14			-
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	E-VOTE	10/14/16	\checkmark		15/1
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	E-VOTE	10/140/14			(n)
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	EVOLE	10/16/14			
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member			,		
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	EVUTÉ	10/16/14			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only					
Sponsor Signature:	NCHEZ				
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					

<u>A</u> Certified <u>Returned</u> Name: MIC Velle MANIBUSAN Date: 10 | 18 | 10 Notes: